
Fairview Township Planning Commission 
Monday, October 3 and Tuesday October 4, 2011- Hoveida 

 
In attendance: Ken LaPorte, Tom Dechmann 
 
Meeting called to order at 3:00 PM by Chairman Ken LaPorte. 
 
Rebecca Hoveida 
Parcel: 14-443-0140 
Application submitted “After the fact” to be permitted to retain a storage structure located 30 feet 
from the lake, a five feet wide stairway to the lake and a patio located 52 feet from the lake. The parcel 
contains 1.3 acres riparian to Sylvan Lake. 
The Fairview Planning Commission had an opportunity to review the property on October 3rd with the 
Cass County Planning Commission/ Board of Adjustment, and again on October 4th. 
 
The Fairview Planning Commission had an opportunity to discuss the application and composed the 
following letter: 
 
To: Paul Fairbanks 
 
October 4, 2011 
Re: Rebecca Hoveida Variance Application 
Parcel: 14-443-0140 
2171 Red Oak Drive SW 
 
Application submitted “after the fact”, to be permitted to retain a storage structure 
located 30 feet from the lake, a five feet wide stairway to the lake and a patio located 
52 feet from the lake The parcel contains 1.3 acres riparian to Sylvan Lake. 
The Fairview Township Planning Commission had an opportunity to review the Hoveida 
property on October 3rd with the Board of Adjustment, and again on October 4th.  
In reference to the Storage Shed: Cass County Land Use Ordinance 1126.1 is perfectly clear 
when stating all structure setbacks must be a minimum of 75 feet on a General Development 
lake, such as Sylvan. The storage shed must be moved beyond the 75 foot setback. 
In reference to the Stairway: Cass County Land Use Ordinance 1126.6 states that all stairways 
and/or walkways shall not exceed four feet in width on residential lots. Fairview Township 
believes the stairway within the 75 foot setback of the lake needs to meet the maximum width 
as stated in the Ordinance. The stairway beyond the 75 feet (or the platform leading to the 
patio) may remain as constructed.  
In reference to the Patio: Cass County Land Use Ordinance 1126.7 states that patios and 
platforms within the structure setback require a shoreland alteration permit and the 
encroachment toward the OHWM does not exceed 15% of the structure setback. The 
waterside edge of the existing patio is approximately 52 feet from the OHWM on this General 
Development lake. Fairview Township would have no objection to allowing the patio to 
encroach 15% into 75 foot setback area. 
The Planning Commission appreciates the expense and efforts the Hoveidas have gone to in 
creating an environmentally sensitive oasis. The native shrubs, rain gardens and no mow 



grasses are all essential to good lake stewardship and should be commended. Unfortunately, 
they are not integral to the “after the fact” variance before the Commission today. 
 
Sincerely, 
Fairview Township Planning Commission 
 

The following are the findings of the Cass County Planning Commission/ Board of 

Adjustment at their regular meeting on October 10, 2011 in Backus:  

 

Hoveida, Bahman & Rebecca,  

Fairview Township on property described as Lot 24, Blk 1, “Timber Ridge Third Addition”, 

Section 36-134-30 located at 2171 Red Oak Drive SW.  

An application submitted to be allowed to retain as Lot 24, Blk 1, “Timber Ridge Third 

Addition”, Section 36-134-30, PID # 14-443-0140 located at 2171 Red Oak Drive SW. An 

application submitted, “after the fact”, to be allowed to retain a storage structure located 

30 feet from the lake, a five feet wide stairway to the lake and a patio located 52 feet 

from the lake. Section 1126.1 A. of the Land Use Ordinance requires structures to be 

located 75 feet from a lake classified General Development (GD), Section 1126.6 of the 

Land Use Ordinance of the Land Use Ordinance requires that stairways to be not more 

than four feet wide, and Section 1126.7 of the Land Use Ordinance requires that a patio 

not be setback from the lake less than 15 % of the structure setback which in this 

instance is 63 feet. The parcel contains 1.3 acres riparian to Lake Sylvan (GD). 
 

PC members were at the site 10/03/11. 57 notices of the application were mailed. 13 

responses, including Fairview Township, all save one urging denial of the application were 

received. The application was discussed and reviewed with Rebecca Hoveida and the 

Trevor Kemper. 

  

MS/P Moore/Gardner – Ballenthin/No, Bliss/Yes, Fitch/No, Gardner/Yes, Gould/No, 

Moore/Yes Sundberg/No to approve the application as submitted for the “after the fact” 

for the activities located upon PID # 14-443-0140 upon review of Section 800 of the Land 

Use Ordinance (01/10/10) along with criteria contained in M.S. 394.27, Subdivision 7. 

Motion failed.  

 

MS/P Ballenthin/Gould – Ballenthin/Yes, Bliss/No, Fitch/Yes, Gardner/Yes, Gould/Yes, 

Moore/No, Sundberg/Yes to deny the application as submitted for the “after the fact” 

for the activities located upon PID # 14-443-0140 upon review of Section 800 of the Land 

Use Ordinance (01/10/10) along with criteria contained in M.S. 394.27, Subdivision 7 with 

the following findings and conditions. 

  

Findings:  

1. The lot was platted in 1974 with the residence constructed in 1992.  



2. The width of the walkway was measured 10/03/11 at 60 inches and the patio at 52 feet 

from the lake.  

3. The storage structure is less than 75 feet from the lake.  

4. The applicant had knowledge that a permit was required for the walkway and patio 

because applicant had applied to Cass County for a permit in June 2011 for a deck 

expansion. The applicant’s statement that she thought a permit was needed from the DNR 

in not credible based upon the applicant’s prior permit application to Cass County.  

5. The applicant had knowledge that approval by a third party was required because the 

proposed improvements require approval as set forth in the Covenants and Declarations 

governing the plat of “Timber Ridge Third Addition” of which the property is a part and 

the applicant failed to obtain that approval.  

6. There is no evidence that the cost of compliance in moving the storage structure and 

correcting the violations relating to the walkway and patio as set forth in the conditions 

are excessive or unreasonable. 

7. Approval of “after the fact” variance except as permitted in the conditions will alter 

the essential character of the neighborhood because of the lack of similar structures in 

the development of which the property is a part.  

8. Allowance of the “after the fact” variance as requested except as permitted in the 

conditions is unreasonable.  

Conditions:  

1. The storage structure shall be moved to a distance at least 75 feet from the lake.  

2. Shore vegetation shall be maintained in its existing type, configuration, and density or 

as determined by ESD shall be installed and maintained in a buffer area, subject to a 14 

feet wide lake access area. The applicant shall submit a written plan for a native 

vegetation buffer to reduce/eliminate nutrient run-off to the lake which shall have 

written approval by ESD. The plan shall include a schedule for implementation and an 

estimate of the cost to implement. The plan shall include a buffer within an area defined in 

the plan and approved by ESD.  

3. Applicant consents to inspection of the property from time to time by ESD to verify 

compliance with conditions.  

4. The property must be returned to compliance with the requirement of the Land Use 

Ordinance no later than 06/30/12.  

5. The stairway within the 75 feet setback must comply with the maximum width as 

prescribed by Section 1126.1 of the land Use Ordinance.  

6. The stairway beyond the 75 feet setback may remain as constructed.  

7. The patio may encroach to the lake not more than 15 % of the 75 feet setback  

 

 



The following is copy of the findings of the 9th Judicial District Court in the suit of the 

Hoveidas vs Cass County Board of Adjustment, October 2012 

 



 



 



 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 

The following are the minutes of the Cass County Board of Adjustment from their meeting 

on January 14, 2013 in which they reviewed the findings of the 9th Judicial District Court.  

Hoveida, Rebecca, Fairview Township – discussion of the District Court decision Hoveida v. 

Cass County to remand patio denial findings to Planning Commission for review.  

MS/P Moore/Kostial to amend and supplement Hoveida patio variance denial findings with 

additional findings as presented by Kostial.  

Findings - 10/10/11:  

1. The lot was platted in 1974 with the residence constructed in 1992.  

2. The width of the walkway was measured 10/03/11 at 60 inches and the patio at 52 feet 

from the lake.  

3. The storage structure is less than 75 feet from the lake.  

4. The applicant had knowledge that a permit was required for the walkway and patio 

because applicant had applied to Cass County for a permit in June 2011 for a deck 

expansion. The applicant’s statement that she thought a permit was needed from the DNR 

in not credible based upon the applicant’s prior permit application to Cass County.  

5. The applicant had knowledge that approval by a third party was required because the 

proposed improvements require approval as set forth in the Covenants and Declarations 

governing the plat of “Timber Ridge Third Addition” of which the property is a part and 

the applicant failed to obtain that approval.  

6. There is no evidence that the cost of compliance in moving the storage structure and 

correcting the violations relating to the walkway and patio as set forth in the conditions 

are excessive or unreasonable.  

7. Approval of “after the fact” variance except as permitted in the conditions will alter 

the essential character of the neighborhood because of the lack of similar structures in 

the development of which the property is a part.  

8. Allowance of the “after the fact” variance as requested except as permitted in the 

conditions is unreasonable.  

Findings – 01/14/13:  

1. The patio does not rise to the level of “structure’’ or improvement essential to the 

applicant’s reasonable use of the property.  

2. The patio does not abut the residence.  

3. It has not been established that the non-conforming patio’s encroachment into the 

minimum lake setback, was meant to address any “practical difficulties or circumstances 

unique to the property” that could otherwise have been accomplished while complying with 

the Land Use Ordinance/official controls.  

4. The location and size of the patio is not in harmony with either the general purpose or 

intent of the official controls or consistent with the Cass County Comprehensive Plan both 

of which are meant to promote reasonable preservation or enhancement of the natural 

environment particularly in the shoreland areas as well as minimizing run-off erosion and 

sedimentation.  

5. The applicant has produced no convincing evidence that it would be unreasonably 



difficult or costly to modify the patio’s dimensions and/or design so that it complies with 

condition # 7. of the October 10/2011 Cass BOA variance denial which allowed for a 

minimum lake setback for the patio of approximately 64 feet from the OHWL rather than 

the 75 feet required by the Land Use Ordinance.  

Conditions – 10/10/2011:  

1. The storage structure shall be moved to a distance at least 75 feet from the lake.  

2. Shore vegetation shall be maintained in its existing type, configuration, and density or 

as determined by ESD shall be installed and maintained in a buffer area, subject to a 14 

feet wide lake access area. The applicant shall submit a written plan for a native 

vegetation buffer to reduce/eliminate nutrient run-off to the lake which shall have 

written approval by ESD. The plan shall include a schedule for implementation and an 

estimate of the cost to implement. The plan shall include a buffer within an area defined in 

the plan and approved by ESD.  

3. Applicant consents to inspection of the property from time to time by ESD to verify 

compliance with conditions.  

4. The property must be returned to compliance with the requirement of the Land Use 

Ordinance no later than 06/30/12.  

5. The stairway within the 75 feet setback must comply with the maximum width as 

prescribed by Section 1126.1 of the land Use Ordinance.  

6. The stairway beyond the 75 feet setback may remain as constructed.  

7. The patio may encroach to the lake not more than 15 % of the 75 feet setback.  

 


